During the preceding two (2) years, the Company has issued the following securities: 

On July 15, 2016, we issued 500,000,000 (Five Hundred Million) shares of our common stock to 
David Schmid, our Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to the Letter of Intent dated July 15, 2016. 

On November 21, 2016 we issued 55,000,000 (Fifty Five Million) shares of our common to 
stock to David Schmid, our Chief Executive Officer. 

On December 1, 2016, we issued 95,000.000 (Ninety Five Million) shares of or common stock to 
Wentworth Hightower Opportunity Fund. The control person is Lisa Gordon.